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An Act relating to civil actions; providing 

procedures for offers of judgment in certain 

cases; including costs and attorney fees in 

offers of judgment; providing procedures for 

counteroffers of judgment; authorizing recovery 

of certain reasonable litigation costs and 

attorneys fees; allowing certain costs and fees 

to be offset against the judgment; providing 

procedures for exercise of attorney's lien in 

cases involving offers of judgment; clarifying 

that certain remedies are cumulative; limiting 

admissibility of evidence of offers of judgment; 

making certain provisions applicable despite 

limitations on recovery of costs or attorneys 

fees; declaring certain provisions to be 

severable; making provisions applicable to civil 

actions filed after the effective date of this 

act; authorizing exemplary and punitive damages 

based upon certain factors; providing procedures 

for awarding exemplary and punitive damages 

under certain circumstances; providing methods 

for calculating damages; providing for immunity 

from liability for certain volunteers under 

certain circumstances; providing for 

establishment of responsibility of certain 

charitable organizations; providing for immunity 

from liability for certain persons who donate or 

loan emergency service equipment to a volunteer; 

defining terms; limiting applicability of 

immunity under certain circumstances; repealing 

23 O.S. 1991, Section 9, which relates to 

punitive and exemplary damages; and providing 

for codification.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1101.1 of Title 12, unless there 

is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  Actions for personal injury, wrongful death and certain 

specified actions. 

1.  Subject to the provisions of paragraph 5 of this subsection, 

after a civil action is brought for the recovery of money as the 

result of a claim for personal injury, wrongful death or pursuant to 
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Chapter 21 of Title 25 or Section 5 of Title 85 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, any defendant may file with the court, at any time more 

than ten (10) days prior to trial, an offer of judgment for a sum 

certain to any plaintiff with respect to the action or any claim or 

claims asserted in the action.  An offer of judgment shall be deemed 

to include any costs or attorneys fees otherwise recoverable.  If an 

offer of judgment is filed, each plaintiff to whom an offer of 

judgment is made shall, within ten (10) days, file: 

a. a written acceptance or rejection of such offer, or 

b. a counteroffer of judgment, as described in paragraph 

2 of this subsection. 

If the plaintiff fails to file a timely response, the offer of 

judgment shall be deemed rejected.  The fact an offer of judgment is 

made but not accepted or is deemed rejected does not preclude 

subsequent timely offers of judgment. 

2.  In the event a defendant files an offer of judgment, the 

plaintiff may, within ten (10) days, file with the court a 

counteroffer of judgment directed to each defendant who has filed an 

offer of judgment.  If a counteroffer of judgment is filed, each 

defendant to whom the counteroffer of judgment is made shall, within 

ten (10) days, file a written acceptance or rejection of the 

counteroffer of judgment.  If a defendant fails to file a timely 

response, the counteroffer of judgment shall be deemed rejected.  

The fact a counteroffer of judgment is made but not accepted or 

deemed rejected does not preclude subsequent counteroffers of 

judgment if subsequent offers of judgment are made. 

3.  In the event the plaintiff rejects the offer(s) of judgment 

and the judgment awarded the plaintiff, exclusive of any costs or 

attorneys fees otherwise recoverable, is less than the final offer 

of judgment, then the defendant filing the offer of judgment shall 

be entitled to recover reasonable litigation costs and reasonable 

attorneys fees incurred by that defendant from the date of filing of 

the final offer of judgment until the date of the verdict.  Such 

costs and fees may be offset from the judgment entered against the 

offering defendant; provided, however, that prior to any such 

offset, the plaintiff's attorney may: 

a. exercise any attorneys lien claimed in an amount not 

to exceed twenty-five percent (25%) of the judgment, 

and 

b. recover the plaintiff's reasonable litigation costs, 

not to exceed an additional fifteen percent (15%) of 

the judgment or Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), 

whichever is greater. 

4.  In the event a defendant rejects the counteroffer(s) of 

judgment and the judgment awarded to the plaintiff is greater than 

the final counteroffer of judgment, the plaintiff shall be entitled 

to recover reasonable litigation costs and reasonable attorneys fees 

incurred by the plaintiff from the date of filing of the final 

counteroffer of judgment until the date of the verdict.  Such costs 

and fees may be added to the judgment entered in favor of the 

plaintiff. 

5.  The provisions of this subsection shall apply only where the 

plaintiff demands in a pleading or in trial proceedings more than 

One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00), or where the defendant 

makes an offer of judgment more than One Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($100,000.00).  Any offer of judgment may precede the demand. 

B.  Other actions. 

1.  After a civil action is brought for the recovery of money or 

property in an action other than for personal injury, wrongful death 

or pursuant to Chapter 21 of Title 25 or Section 5 of Title 85 of 
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the Oklahoma Statutes, any defendant may file with the court, at any 

time more than ten (10) days prior to trial, an offer of judgment 

for a sum certain to any plaintiff with respect to the action or any 

claim or claims asserted in the action.  An offer of judgment shall 

be deemed to include any costs and attorneys fees otherwise 

recoverable.  If an offer of judgment is filed, the plaintiff or 

plaintiffs to whom the offer of judgment is made shall, within ten 

(10) days, file: 

a. a written acceptance or rejection of the offer, or 

b. a counteroffer of judgment, as described in paragraph 

2 of this subsection. 

If a plaintiff fails to file a timely response, the offer of 

judgment shall be deemed rejected.  The fact an offer of judgment is 

made but not accepted or is deemed rejected does not preclude 

subsequent timely offers of judgment. 

2.  In the event a defendant files an offer of judgment, the 

plaintiff may, within ten (10) days, file with the court a 

counteroffer of judgment to each defendant who has filed an offer of 

judgment and the claim or claims which are the subject thereof.  If 

a counteroffer of judgment is filed, each defendant to whom a 

counteroffer of judgment is made shall, within ten (10) days, file a 

written acceptance or rejection of the counteroffer of judgment.  If 

a defendant fails to file a timely response, the counteroffer of 

judgment shall be deemed rejected.  The fact a counteroffer of 

judgment is made but not accepted or is deemed rejected does not 

preclude subsequent counteroffers of judgment if subsequent offers 

of judgment are made. 

3.  If no offer of judgment or counteroffer of judgment is 

accepted and the judgment awarded the plaintiff, exclusive of any 

costs or attorneys fees otherwise recoverable, is less than one or 

more offers of judgment, the defendant shall be entitled to 

reasonable litigation costs and reasonable attorneys fees incurred 

by the defendant with respect to the action or the claim or claims 

included in the offer of judgment from and after the date of the 

first offer of judgment which is greater than the judgment until the 

date of the judgment.  Such costs and fees may be offset from the 

judgment entered against the offering defendant. 

4.  If no offer of judgment or counteroffer of judgment is 

accepted and the judgment awarded the plaintiff, exclusive of any 

costs or attorneys fees otherwise recoverable, is greater than one 

or more counteroffers of judgment, the plaintiff shall be entitled 

to recover the reasonable litigation costs and reasonable attorneys 

fees incurred by the plaintiff with respect to the action or the 

claim or claims included in the counteroffer of judgment from and 

after the date of the first counteroffer of judgment which is less 

than the judgment until the date of the judgment.  Such costs and 

fees may be added to the judgment entered in favor of the plaintiff. 

5.  An award of reasonable litigation costs and reasonable 

attorneys fees under paragraph 3 of this subsection shall not 

preclude an award under paragraph 4 of this subsection, and an award 

under paragraph 4 of this subsection shall not preclude an award 

under paragraph 3 of this subsection. 

6.  This subsection shall not apply to actions brought pursuant 

to Chapter 21 of Title 25 or Section 5 of Title 85 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes. 

C.  Evidence of an offer of judgment or a counteroffer of 

judgment shall not be admissible in any action or proceeding for any 

purpose except in proceedings to enforce a settlement arising out of 

an offer of judgment or counteroffer of judgment or to determine 
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reasonable attorneys fees and reasonable litigation costs under this 

section. 

D.  This section shall apply whether or not litigation costs or 

attorneys fees are otherwise recoverable. 

E.  The provisions of this section are severable, and if any 

part or provision thereof shall be held void, the decision of the 

court shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or 

provisions thereof. 

F.  This section shall apply to all civil actions filed after 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 2.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 9.1 of Title 23, unless there is 

created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  In an action for the breach of an obligation not arising 

from contract, the jury, in addition to actual damages, may, subject 

to the provisions and limitations in subsections B, C and D of this 

section, give damages for the sake of example and by way of 

punishing the defendant based upon the following factors:  the 

seriousness of the hazard to the public arising from the defendant's 

misconduct; the profitability of the misconduct to the defendant; 

the duration of the misconduct and any concealment of it; the degree 

of the defendant's awareness of the hazard and of its excessiveness; 

the attitude and conduct of the defendant upon discovery of the 

misconduct or hazard; in the case of a defendant which is a 

corporation or other entity, the number and level of employees 

involved in causing or concealing the misconduct; and the financial 

condition of the defendant. 

B.  Category I.  Where the jury finds by clear and convincing 

evidence that the defendant has been guilty of reckless disregard 

for the rights of others, or an insurer has recklessly disregarded 

its duty to deal fairly and act in good faith with its insured, the 

jury, in a separate proceeding conducted after the jury has made 

such finding and awarded actual damages, may award exemplary damages 

in an amount not to exceed the greater of: 

1.  One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00); or 

2.  The amount of the actual damages awarded. 

C.  Category II.  Where the jury finds by clear and convincing 

evidence that: 

1.  The defendant has acted intentionally and with malice 

towards others; or 

2.  An insurer has intentionally and with malice breached its 

duty to deal fairly and act in good faith with its insured, 

the jury, in a separate proceeding conducted after the jury has made 

such finding and awarded actual damages, may award exemplary damages 

in an amount not to exceed the greatest of: 

a. Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000.00), 

b. twice the amount of actual damages awarded, or 

c. the increased financial benefit derived by the 

defendant or insurer as a direct result of the conduct 

causing the injury to the plaintiff and other persons 

or entities. 

The trial court shall reduce any award for punitive damages awarded 

pursuant to the provisions of subparagraph c of this paragraph by 

the amount it finds the defendant or insurer has previously paid as 

a result of all punitive damage verdicts entered in any court of the 

State of Oklahoma for the same conduct by the defendant or insurer. 

D.  Category III.  Where the jury finds by clear and convincing 

evidence that: 

1.  The defendant has acted intentionally and with malice 

towards others; or 
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2.  An insurer has intentionally and with malice breached its 

duty to deal fairly and act in good faith with its insured, and the 

court finds, on the record and out of the presence of the jury, that 

there is evidence beyond a reasonable doubt that the defendant or 

insurer acted intentionally and with malice and engaged in conduct 

life-threatening to humans, 

the jury, in a separate proceeding conducted after the jury has made 

such finding and awarded actual damages, may award exemplary damages 

in any amount the jury deems appropriate, without regard to the 

limitations set forth in subsections B and C of this section. 

E.  In determining the amount, if any, of exemplary damages to 

be awarded under either subsection B, C or D of this section, the 

jury shall make the award based upon the factors set forth in 

subsection A of this section. 

F.  The provisions of this section are severable, and if any 

part or provision thereof shall be held void, the decision of the 

court shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or 

provisions thereof. 

G.  This section shall apply to all civil actions filed after 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 3.     NEW LAW     A new section of law to be codified 

in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 31 of Title 76, unless there is 

created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: 

A.  Any volunteer shall be immune from liability in a civil 

action on the basis of any act or omission of the volunteer 

resulting in damage or injury if: 

1.  The volunteer was acting in good faith and within the scope 

of the volunteer's official functions and duties for a charitable 

organization or not-for-profit corporation; and 

2.  The damage or injury was not caused by gross negligence or 

willful and wanton misconduct by the volunteer. 

B.  In any civil action against a charitable organization or 

not-for-profit corporation for damages based upon the conduct of a 

volunteer, the doctrine of respondeat superior shall apply, 

notwithstanding the immunity granted to the volunteer in subsection 

A of this section. 

C.  Any person who, in good faith and without compensation, or 

expectation of compensation, donates or loans emergency service 

equipment to a volunteer shall not be liable for damages resulting 

from the use of such equipment by the volunteer, except when the 

donor of the equipment knew or should have known that the equipment 

was dangerous or faulty in a way which could result in bodily 

injury, death or damage to property. 

D.  Definitions. 

1.  For the purposes of this section, the term "volunteer" means 

a person who enters into a service or undertaking of the person's 

free will without compensation or expectation of compensation in 

money or other thing of value in order to provide a service, care, 

assistance, advice, or other benefit where the person does not offer 

that type of service, care, assistance, advice or other benefit for 

sale to the public. 

2.  For the purposes of this section, the term "charitable 

organization" means any benevolent, philanthropic, patriotic, 

eleemosynary, educational, social, civic, recreational, religious 

group or association or any other person performing or purporting to 

perform acts beneficial to the public. 

3.  For the purposes of this section, the term "not-for-profit 

corporation" means a corporation formed for a purpose not involving 

pecuniary gain to its shareholders or members, paying no dividends 
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or other pecuniary remuneration, directly or indirectly, to its 

shareholders or members as such, and having no capital stock. 

E.  The provisions of this section shall not affect the 

liability that any person may have which arises from the operation 

of a motor vehicle, watercraft, or aircraft in rendering the 

service, care, assistance, advice or other benefit as a volunteer. 

F.  The immunity from civil liability provided for by this 

section shall extend only to the actions taken by a person rendering 

the service, care, assistance, advice, or other benefit as a 

volunteer, and does not confer any immunity to any person for 

actions taken by the volunteer prior to or after the rendering of 

the service, care, assistance, advice, or other benefit as a 

volunteer. 

G.  This section shall apply to all civil actions filed after 

the effective date of this act. 

SECTION 4.     REPEALER     23 O.S. 1991, Section 9, is hereby 

repealed. 

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 1995. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 23rd day of May, 1995. 
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